

SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

\*\*\*\*\*

ERIC STEVEN FEARRINGTON, )  
AND CRAIG D. MALMROSE, )

Plaintiffs, )

v. )

CITY OF GREENVILLE AND )  
PITT COUNTY BOARD OF )  
EDUCATION, )

Defendants. )

From the Court of Appeals  
No. COA20-877

From Pitt County  
19 CVS 1217

---

\*\*\*\*\*

DEFENDANT PITT COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION'S REPLY BRIEF

\*\*\*\*\*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

I. Reviewing the Complaint: Plaintiffs Fail to State a Claim against the Pitt County Board of Education under the Fines and Forfeitures Clause .....4

    A. Plaintiffs’ allegations that the City did not faithfully appropriate fines to the Board under the Interlocal Agreement are without merit .....4

    B. Plaintiffs’ unpleaded, unsupported theory that the red-light camera program substantially diverted resources from maintaining public schools is also meritless .....6

II. Reviewing the Historical Purposes of the Fines and Forfeitures Clause: Plaintiffs’ vague policy considerations are irrelevant to the Fines and Forfeitures Clause Claim .....9

III. Reviewing the Remedy Sought: Plaintiffs cannot invoke taxpayer standing to exploit public rights for personal gain ..... 12

IV. CONCLUSION..... 16

CERTIFICATION ..... 17

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Boney v. Bd. of Trustees of Kinston Graded Sch.*,  
229 N.C. 136, 48 S.E.2d 56 (1948) ..... 4, 7, 8, 10

*Branch v. Bd. of Ed. of Robeson Cnty.*,  
233 N.C. 623, 65 S.E.2d 124 (1951) ..... 13, 14

*Cauble v. City of Asheville ("Cauble II")*,  
301 N.C. 340, 271 S.E.2d 258 (1980) ..... 6, 14, 15

*Cauble v. City of Asheville ("Cauble III")*,  
314 N.C. 598, 336 S.E.2d 59 (1985) ..... 6

*Comm. to Elect Dan Forest v. Emps. Pol. Action  
Comm.*,  
376 N.C. 558, 853 S.E.2d 298 (2021) ..... 15

*Fearrington v. City of Greenville*,  
282 N.C. App. 218, 871 S.E.2d 366 (2022) ..... 10

*Goldston v. State*,  
361 N.C. 26, 637 S.E.2d 876 (2006) ..... 14

*Greensboro v. Hodgin*,  
106 N.C. 182, 11 S.E. 586 (1890) ..... 12

*Hart v. State*,  
368 N.C. 122, 774 S.E.2d 281 (2015) ..... 11, 12

*Hollowell v. Life Ins. Co. of Va.*,  
126 N.C. 398, 35 S.E. 616 (1900) ..... 5

*In re Advisory Opinion to Governor*,  
223 N.C. 845, 28 S.E.2d 567 (1944) ..... 7

*Matter of Alamance Cnty. Ct. Facilities*,  
329 N.C. 84, 405 S.E.2d 125 (1991) ..... 9

*Merrimon v. S. Paving & Const. Co.*,  
142 N.C. 539, 55 S.E. 366 (1906) ..... 13

*New Hanover Cnty. Bd. of Educ. v. Stein*,  
374 N.C. 102, 840 S.E.2d 194 (2020) ..... 10

*Shavitz v. City of High Point*,  
177 N.C. App. 465, 630 S.E.2d 4 (2006) ..... 6, 14

*Shore v. Edmisten*,  
290 N.C. 628, 227 S.E.2d 553 (1976) ..... 4, 10, 14, 15

*United Daughters of the Confederacy v. City of Winston-  
Salem by & through Joines*,  
383 N.C. 612, 881 S.E.2d 32 (2022) ..... 14

**Statutes**

N.C. Const. art. IX, § 2(2) ..... 9

N.C. Const. art. IX, § 7 .....*passim*

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 115C-426(e) ..... 9

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 115C-437 ..... 5

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 160A-300.1 ..... 2, 10

**Rules**

N.C. R. App. P. 33(b)..... 17

**Other Authorities**

North Carolina Session Law 2016-64..... 2, 11
